jurisdictions for which no deferred income tax asset has been recognized. These losses expire subsequent to the 2018 fi scal year. The Company has

capital losses of $15.3 million and $6.9 million for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, in various jurisdictions for which no

deferred income tax asset has been recognized. These capital losses carry forward indefi nitely.

NOTE 36.  SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company completed the acquisition of Dhatec B.V. (“Dhatec”) on January 5, 2015. Dhatec is a Netherlands based company which designs,

assembles and markets engineered pipe logistics products and services which mitigate damage and enhance safety and effi  ciency in the

manufacturing, coating, handling, transportation, preservation and storage of pipe. Dhatec’s revenue in 2014 is approximately US$25 million.

NOTE 37.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative audited consolidated fi nancial statements have been reclassifi ed from consolidated fi nancial statements previously presented to

conform to the presentation of the current year consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with IFRS.

89

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
4

SIX-YEAR REVIEW AND
QUARTERLY INFORMATION

SIX-YEAR REVIEW (UNAUDITED)

For the year ended December 31

(in thousands of Canadian dollars   2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

except per share information)  IFRS IFRS IFRS(e) IFRS IFRS CGAAP(f)

Operating Results

Revenue   1,890,029   1,847,549   1,469,187   1,157,265   1,034,163   1,183,978

Adjusted EBITDA(a)   336,701   391,223   265,254   128,168   186,035   254,143

Net Income(b)   94,861   219,862   178,310   56,280   95,072   131,450

Cash Flow

Cash from operating activities   187,985   32,264   530,512   45,325   53,244   299,333

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   77,645   76,729   73,505   55,982   48,723   34,358

Financial Position

Working capital(c)   378,733   267,489   325,412   287,142   283,852   312,966

Long-term debt   406,926   374,381   –  –   25,005   52,287

Equity   980,613   658,581   988,667   867,411   832,243   790,422

Total assets   1,939,970   1,651,928   1,888,873   1,226,749   1,224,936   1,185,977

Per Share Information

(Common, Class A & Class B)

Net income

 Basic   1.55   3.55   2.53   0.79   1.35   1.86

 Diluted   1.53   3.51   2.50   0.78   1.33   1.85

Dividends

 Common share   0.575   1.375   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A

 Class A   –   0.100   0.380   0.315   0.295   0.535

 Class B   –   0.091   0.345   0.286   0.268   0.486

Equity per share(d)   15.20   10.98   14.08   12.28   11.79   11.21

QUARTERLY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share information)  First Second Third Fourth Total

Revenue   2014   479,082   441,386   469,597   499,964   1,890,029

   2013   454,681   457,261   525,848   409,759   1,847,549

Net income(b)   2014   61,947   47,949   5,617   (20,652)   94,861

   2013   70,595   53,914   72,956   22,397   219,862

Net income per share (Common, Class A and Class B)

Diluted   2014   1.03   0.79   0.09   (0.32)   1.53

   2013   1.01   0.90   1.21   0.37   3.51

(a)  Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure calculated by adding back to net income the sum of net fi nance costs, income taxes, depreciation/amortization of property, plant, equipment and

intangible assets, gains/losses from assets held for sale, gain from sale of land, impairment of assets and joint ventures and non-controlling interest. EBITDA does not have a standardized

meaning prescribed by GAAP and is not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. EBITDA is used by many analysts in the oil and gas industry as one of several